Salaries, wages and bonus -   11.61   28.3
 Finance costs -   67.67   148.26
 Total  -   79.28   176.59
41. First time adoption of Ind AS
A. Explanation of transition to Ind AS
 These are the Company’s fi rst fi nancial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.
 The accounting policies have been applied in preparing the fi nancial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018, the comparative information

presented in these fi nancial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at April
1, 2016 (the Company’s date of transition). In preparing its opening Ind AS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted the amounts reported
previously in fi nancial statements prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notifi ed under Companies (Accounting Standards)
Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act (‘previous GAAP’ or ‘Indian GAAP’). An explanation of how the transition from
previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s fi nancial position, fi nancial performance and cash fl ows is set out in the following tables
and notes.

1. Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016 (Rs. in lacs)
Particulars Notes  March 31, 2017   April 1, 2016
   Previous Effect of   Effect of
   GAAP* transition to Ind AS Previous transition to Ind AS
   Ind AS  GAAP* Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment Note – 11  37,983.87   3,412.36   41,396.23   38,163.82   2,931.55   41,095.37
Capital work-in-progress   173.77   -   173.77   2,347.74   -   2,347.74
Intangible assets Note – 2  293.65   (66.61)  227.04   335.53   (84.84)  250.69
Financial assets

Investments Note – 9  -   -   -   1.71   (1.53)  0.18
Loans Note – 9  594.53   -   594.53   621.22   1.53   622.75

Other fi nancial assets   86.48   -   86.48   24.83   -   24.83
Current tax assets (net)   57.21   -   57.21   64.14   -   64.14
Other non-current assets Note – 1  99.79   (38.23)  61.56   120.62   (31.15)  89.47
Total non-current assets   39,289.30   3,307.52   42,596.82   41,679.61   2,815.56   44,495.17
Current assets

Inventories Note – 9  11,739.72   (13.41)  11,726.31   12,837.04   (25.30)  12,811.74
Financial assets
Investment Note – 5  20.00   0.72   20.72   39.72   0.71   40.43
Trade receivables Note – 4  11,627.37   (17.75)  11,609.62   11,220.48   (57.64)  11,162.84
Cash and cash equivalents   103.86   -   103.86   142.55   -   142.55
Other bank balances   566.81   -   566.81   665.99   -   665.99
Loans   51.59   -   51.59   66.75   -   66.75
Other fi nancial assets Note – 3  43.10   117.18   160.28   52.30   61.87   114.17

Other current assets Note – 1  1,300.57   (41.67)  1,258.90   1,575.65   (94.47)  1,481.18
Total current assets   25,453.02   45.07   25,498.09   26,600.48   (114.83)  26,485.65
Total assets   64,742.32   3,352.59   68,094.91   68,280.09   2,700.73   70,980.82

85

INDUSTRIES LTD.
ESTERESTER

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital   4,169.69   -   4,169.69   4,169.69   -   4,169.69
Other equity Equity  23,568.52   (47.82)  23,520.70   25,153.38   (553.01)  24,600.37
  Reco
Total equity   27,738.21   (47.82)  27,690.39   29,323.07   (553.01)  28,770.06
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings Note – 1  6,769.84   (94.48)  6,675.36   9,702.47   (137.55)  9,564.92
 Other fi nancial liabilities   -   168.87   168.87   -   213.23   213.23
Provisions   841.18   -   841.18   785.55   (0.04)  785.51
Other non current liabilities Note – 11  -   3,142.41   3,142.41   -   3,182.57   3,182.57
Deferred tax liabilities (net) Note – 8  1,682.59   (15.94)  1,666.65   2,226.73   (30.89)  2,195.84
Total non-current liabilities   9,293.61   3,200.86   12,494.47   12,714.75   3,227.32   15,942.07
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings Note – 1  19,976.93   121.75   20,098.68   18,186.93   57.92   18,244.85
 Trade payables   1,908.60   (0.05)  1,908.55   2,375.33   -   2,375.33
 Other fi nancial Note - 2 &
 liabilities Note - 3  5,459.99   (205.23)  5,254.76   5,132.08   (275.74)  4,856.34
Other current liabilities Note – 11  285.91   283.08   568.99   464.06   244.24   708.30
Short term provisions   79.07   -   79.07   83.87   -   83.87
Total current liabilities   27,710.50   199.55   27,910.05   26,242.27   26.42   26,268.69
Total equity and liabilities   64,742.32   3,352.59   68,094.91   68,280.09   2,700.73   70,980.82

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to confi rm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017   (Rs. in lacs)

   Notes Previous GAAP* Effect of Ind AS
   transition to Ind AS
 Revenue from operations   76,945.40   -   76,945.40
 Other income Note - 3,  394.13   239.75   633.88
   Note - 4,
   Note - 5 and
   Note - 11
 Total revenues (I)   77,339.53   239.75   77,579.28
 Expenses
 Cost of material consumed   45,575.96   -   45,575.96
 Excise duty   6,674.02   -   6,674.02
 Changes in inventories of fi nished goods and work-in progress   1,104.94   -   1,104.94
 Employee benefi ts expense Note – 10  4,611.34   (16.23)  4,595.11
 Finance costs Note – 1  3,302.78   33.23   3,336.01
 Depreciation and amortisation expense Note - 2, Note - 6  2,952.78   222.73   3,175.51
   and Note - 11
 Other expenses Note – 4  14,756.50   (46.13)  14,710.37
 Total expenses (II)   78,978.32   193.60   79,171.92
 Loss before tax (I-II)   (1,638.79)  46.15   (1,592.64)
 Tax expense
  Current tax   -   -   -
  Deferred tax credit Note – 8  (544.15)  20.31   (523.84)
 Total tax expenses   (544.15)  20.31   (523.84)
 Profi t/(loss) after tax   (1,094.64)  25.84   (1,068.80)
 Other comprehensive income
 Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss
 Re-measurement gains (losses) on defi ned benefi t plans  Note – 10  -   (16.23)  (16.23)
 Income tax effect Note – 8  -   5.36   5.36
 Total comprehensive income   (1,094.64)  14.97   (1,079.67)
 * The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to confi rm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

86

32nd Annual Report 2017-2018
B Ind AS optional exemptions
1 Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
 Ind AS 101 permits a fi rst-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment, capital work-in-

progress and intangible assets as recognised in the fi nancial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous
GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition. Consequential changes arising on the application of other Ind AS is adjusted

[…]

Total adjustments  (47.82)  (553.01)
 Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per Ind AS  27,690.39  28,770.06

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
   Notes to fi rst time adoption  March 31, 2017
 Net loss as per previous GAAP   (1,094.64)
 Adjustments:
 Impact of effective interest rate adjustment on borrowings Note – 1  (11.14)
 Impact of deferred payment terms on intangible assets Note – 2  (3.89)
 Impact of mark to market on derivative instruments Note – 3  4.52
 Impact of expected credit loss on trade receivables Note – 4  39.89
 Investment at fair valuation through profi t and loss Note – 5  0.01
 Reversal of depreciation on stores and spares Note – 6  3.29
 Re-measurment impact of retirement benefi ts Note – 10  16.23
 Others Note – 9  (2.76)
 Tax Impact on above adjustments Note – 8  (20.31)
 Total adjustments   25.84
 Net loss as per Ind AS   (1,068.80)
 Other comprehensive income (net of tax) Note – 10  (10.87)
 Total comprehensive income for the period under (Ind AS)   (1079.67)

87

INDUSTRIES LTD.
ESTERESTER

3 Reconciliation of statement of cash fl ows for the year ended March 31, 2017   (Rs. in lacs)
 Particulars  Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
 Net cash fl ow from operating activities  4,371.47   586.59   4,958.06

 Net cash fl ow from investing activities  (975.81)  (171.72)  (1,147.53)

 Net cash used in fi nancing activities   (3,434.35)  (414.87)  (3,849.22)

 Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (38.69)  (0.00)  (38.69)

 Cash and cash equivalents at the April 1, 2016   142.55   (0.00)  142.55

 Cash and cash equivalents at the March 31, 2017   103.86   (0.00)  103.86

 * Impact is on account of certain reclassifi cation under Ind AS.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP   For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 001076N/N500013

per Ashish Gupta Arvind Singhania Pradeep Kumar Rustagi Diwaker Dinesh
Partner Chairman & CEO Executive Director  and CFO Company Secretary
Membership no.504662 DIN: 00934017 DIN: 00879345 M.No: A22282

Place: New Delhi
Date: May 16, 2018

 Note – 1

 Effective interest rate adjustment on borrowings
As per Ind AS 109 requires transaction costs incurred towards origination